This report has been compiled for Anglicare c/o EPM Projects 

Pty Ltd,  Level 2, 146 Arthur Street, North Sydney NSW 2060. 

The report concerns a proposed Development Application for 

Lot 2 Sturdee Avenue, Bulli NSW 2516.  This Arborist Report 

refers to three hundred and fifty four (354) individual trees 

however the E2 area has dense vegetation across most of the 

area.   

This report contains the following information required in 

Wollongong City Council Development guidelines:- 

1) All trees were assessed for Safe Useful Life Expectancy

[...]

located at the Tree Protection Zones (TPZ) listed in the Tree 

Schedule (Appendix 2) or otherwise the drip line shall be used. 

The specifications for a TPZ are in Section 5.3 of this report.  

1 INTRODUCTION   

1.1This report has been conducted to assess the health and condition of three hundred and 

fifty four (354) individual trees however the E2 area has dense vegetation across most 

of the area located at Lot 2 Sturdee Avenue, Bulli, NSW 2516. This report has been 

prepared for Anglicare c/o EPM Projects Pty Ltd,  Level 2, 146 Arthur Street, North 

Sydney NSW 2060 as required for a Development Application with Wollongong City